

FEUDAL WARRIOR ARMY LIST ERRATA

To September 2013

Any updates or corrections are shown under the specific list. Lines refer to the line starting underneath the list or from the top of the page if the list runs more than a single page and also reference a complete entry, not just a carryover from a previous line. Changes since the last errata are shown in ***bolded italics***.

MONGOL CAVALRY RULES: The four rules outlined in Oriental Warrior apply to the following troops:

List 2: Golden Horde mounted

List 19: Tartar Cavalry

List 23: Golden Horde mounted (but NOT Golden Horde-led Uzbeks/Turkomans); Tartar Cavalry

GALLOGLAICH INFANTRY RULES (Lists 16 and 29):

1. Galloglaich fight 1.5 ranks at all times.
2. Non-impetuous Galloglaich who are willing or eager do not have their charge cancelled (i) by frontal charges declared on them by impetuous or mounted bodies or (ii) by having an impetuous or mounted body declare a charge against the same enemy body.
3. Galloglaich who are willing or eager may countercharge any impetuous or mounted body that has declared a frontal charge on them. If eager they may do so impetuously.

Norman Cavalry Rules apply to bodies containing only troops, and HK/HC generals' elements incorporated into units with such troops, as follows: Italo-Norman Milites in List 6, HC Milites in List 8 and HC Knights designated as Anglo-Norman in List 9, Feudal/Mercenary in List 12 and French in List 13.

Shieldwall Rules apply to designated close/loose foot troops that meet all of the following criteria:

- All elements in the front rank have shields,
- The body does not contain any Irr A or HTW- and/or LTS-armed troops, and
- The front rank does not contain any element armed only with missile weapons (JLS are not considered missile weapons for this purpose).

A general's element incorporated into a unit with such troops does not prevent the unit from adopting Shieldwall, provided the general's element meets all of the criteria.

Eligible troops for Shieldwall rules:

2 (Russian Spearmen, Early Period only)

7 (Smerdy Spearmen only),

9-10

11 (Leidang, Early Period only)

12 (Fyrd/Welsh only)

14 (Early/Middle Periods only)

- 15 (except English Spearmen)
- 16 (Bonnachts, Welsh, Ostmen only)
- 17 (Irish/Welsh only)
- 20 (Danish Settlers)**
- 29 (Bonnachts only)

Barbarian Infantry Rules apply to troops specified in the following lists:

- 1) Prussian - Spearmen and Bowmen
- 2) Lithuanian - Prussian/Latvian infantry, Lithuanian/Samogitian infantry, Russian infantry
- 3) Feudal German – German Feudal Retainers, Slav Spearmen, Polish Spearmen and Bowmen
- 5) Early Polish - Polish Infantry, Slav Spearmen, Russian Polk infantry
- 7) Early Russian - Polish Infantry, Polk infantry, Smerdy Spearmen and Bowmen, Woodsmen
- 8) Siculo-Italian Norman – Slav Mercenaries, Berber Auxiliaries
- 9) King David Scots – Scandinavian Mercenaries, Islemen, Highland Warriors, Galwegians and Vikings
- 10) Scots Isles & Highlands - Islemen, Irish Merces, Highland Warriors, Galwegians and Vikings
- 11) Medieval Scandinavian - Leidang
- 12) Anglo-Norman – Fyrd, Welsh Spearmen
- 13) Feudal French – Brigans, Cathar Infantry, **Ribauds**
- 14) Scots Common - Islemen, Highland Warriors, Galwegians, Brigans, **Ribauds**
- 15) Later Welsh - Welsh Spearmen
- 16) Anglo-Irish – Bonnachts, Ostmen, Welsh Spearmen
- 17) Feudal English - Welsh Spearmen, Irish Bonnachts
- 19) Later Polish - Polish Axemen/Spearmen/Bowmen
- 20) Early Teutonic Order - Prussian Spearmen and Bowmen, Polish Spearmen and Bowmen, **Danish Settlers**
- 21) Granadine – Marinid Berber Spearmen and Bowmen
- 22) Navarrese - Navarrese Spearmen, Gascon Brigans
- 23) Post-Mongol Russia – Militia Spearmen
- 24) Low Countries – Feudal Retainers
- 27) Medieval German Princes – Feudal Retainers
- 29) Medieval Irish - Bonnachts
- 30) 100 Years War English - Gascon Brigans, Welsh Spearmen
- 32) Medieval French – Brigans, **Ribauds**
- 33) Later Teutonic Order – Prussian/Livonian Spearmen and Bowmen
- 34) Medieval Spanish –Spearmen, Javelinmen
- 35) Free Company - French Brigans, **Ribauds**
- 39) War of the Roses English – Welsh Spearmen, Irish Bonnachts

GLOBAL CHANGE: The Field Fortification list rule in lists 7, 11, 14, 24-26, 29, 30, 39, should: Note that placement of immobile TFs must abide by the terrain positioning rules of 14.31. For this purpose, open spaces are still considered to be in place through deployment.

GLOBAL CHANGE: There is no command factor limit on the number of units or detachments in any army; allowable detachments are still determined by the command point lines in each list.

Page 3, SWISS INFANTRY RULES, Replace the entire section (including previous erata) with the following:

The following applies to any troops called "Swiss Infantry/Mercenaries" or "Lower Alliance Infantry" in lists 26, 28, 31, 36 and 38 and generals' elements incorporated into a unit with such troops:

1. As an exception to 2.32, such troops may be armed with P where the list allows.
2. As an exception to 6.163, such troops who are willing or eager do not have their charge cancelled by frontal charges declared on them by bodies of impetuous foot (but not mounted).
3. As an exception to 6.51, a mixed body of such troops (i.e., one that contains both P-armed and 2HCT-armed elements) may exchange any front-rank element(s) for an equal number of element(s) in a rear rank as a single formation change (instead of taking a full counter or approach move).
4. If half or more of its elements are P-armed, such a mixed body is subject to the effects of preparatory shooting in the third paragraph of 11.1 only if receiving a least 3 CPF from shooting unless such shooting includes Artillery, Handguns or Incendiaries.
5. Such a mixed body does not take a waver test for being charged by mounted in the open.
6. For such a mixed body in H-T-H combat:
 - A second rank of P fights at full effect when behind an element that is armed with P or, as an exception to 9.22, behind a 2HCT-armed element that has replaced such a front-rank P-armed element during the current combat. A third and fourth rank of P fight at half effect if behind two ranks armed with P and charging, counter-charging, following-up or pursuing.
 - A rear rank element armed with 2HCT may, during the H-T-H combat phase, replace a P-armed element directly to its front that fought in a previous bound of the same combat, if opponents fail to recoil, break or break-off. Such a replacing 2HCT-armed element counts as steady and not shieldless in the bound after replacement even if its body is not otherwise considered steady; thereafter, it counts as having the cohesion of the worst affected element(s) in the body
 - As an exception to 11.212, a body that receives more H-T-H casualties than it inflicted and at least one CPF:
 - If fighting mounted, becomes disordered and recoils, unless the mounted break-off or rout
 - If all front rank elements in contact with opponents are P-armed:
 - Recoil if already disordered, otherwise
 - Becomes disordered (but does not recoil)
 - If any front rank elements in contact with opponents are 2HCT-armed, recoil.
7. As an exception to 11.223, such a mixed body can only be broken through if it receives three times as many H-T-H casualties as it inflicts without itself breaking.
8. Such a mixed body, may, if steady, exchange elements per #3 above automatically while rallying without recourse to a counter move.

Page 3, LIST RULES, Line 5, Cav/Inf Fighting 1.5 ranks: Add "18" between "16" and "19"

Global Change: General Concepts (page 4): Delete the second paragraph and replace with the following:

"Generals' elements may be in a mixed unit with troops of the same Training (Warrior 2.1) and Order (Warrior 2.21), and in addition Knights, Cavalry, and Camelry can only be mixed with troops in the same Troop Category (Warrior 2.23) and Elephantry, Chariotry and Transport can only be mixed with troops of the same Troop Type (Warrior 2.22), except where an army list specifies that such troops can mix with others in this list. Being "Mounted" does not count as being in the same "Category" for these purposes. A general's element in a mixed unit does not prevent troops otherwise entitled under a list rule from fighting 1.5 ranks, provided the general's element is of the same nationality and armed the same as those troops. A general's element can be included in a detachment only as specified by a list. Generals' elements do NOT count toward the minimum or maximum of any troop line in a list except their own. Generals' elements count toward fractional or other numerical limits as they pertain to fractional upgrades in a list only when they are part of a unit."

1. Prussian 997 AD – 1300 AD

Page 5, Line 13, Change "3 pts" to "6 pts"

Page 6, Line 4, Pomeranian Knights: Change "*2-8" to "*1-8"

Page 6, Line 5, Pomeranian Sergeants: Change "*2-12" to "*0-12"

2. Lithuanian/Samogitian 1009 AD –1440 AD

Page 6, Line 10, Russian Cavalry: Change "*-2-8" to *1-9"

Page 6, Line 11, Russian Spearmen: Change "*0-8" to "*0-9"

Page 7, Late Period, Next to last line: Change "0-1/2" to "any"

Page 8, Notes, Third line from the bottom, Insert "Prussian/Latvian Spearmen/Bowmen," before "Russian"

3. Feudal German 1024 AD – 1300 AD

Page 9, Line 6, German Imperial Knights: Change "*4-12" to "***3-12"**

Page 9, Line 21, German Feudal Retainers: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 9, Early Period, Line 3, Polish Noble Cavalry: Change "*2-6" to "*1-6"

Page 9, Early Period, Line 6, Polish Spearmen: Change "*4-16" to "*4-18"

Page 10, Late Period, Line 7, Hungarian Knights: Change "*4-8" to "*3-8"

Page 10, Late Period, Lines 12-19, Italian Allies: Move these lines to Early Period.

Page 10, Late Period, Line 13, Italian Knights: Change "*2-6" to "*1-6"

Page 10, List Rules: Add a second list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

Page 11, Notes, Line 2: Delete "Lowland"

4. Communal Italian 1018 AD – 1320 AD

Page 11, Line 4, Communal Knights: Change "2-12" to "1-12"

Page 11, Line 23, Italian Mercenary Crossbowmen, Delete "Sh" and change "2 24 pts" to "@ 20 pts"; Add new line 23a: "Extra to give Italian Mercenary Crossbowmen Sh @ 4 pts...any"

Page 11, List Rules: Add a list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

5. Early Polish 1026 AD – 1333 AD

Page 12, Line 3, Polish Nobles: Change "4-16" to "3-16"

Page 12, Line 7, Slingers or Archers, Delete ", Sh" and change "@ 6 pts" to "@ 4 pts"; Add new Line 12a: "Extra to give Slingers or Archers Sh @ 2 pts...any"

Page 12, Early Period, Line 3, Slav Spearmen: Change "0-16" to "0-18"

Page 12, Early Period, Line 7, Hungarian Knights: Change "*4-8" to "*3-8"

Page 12, Early Period, Line 13, German Knights: Change "*2-6" to "*1-6"

Page 12, Early Period, Line 18, German Crossbowmen: Add "CB" after "MI/LMI"

Page 12, Early Period, Delete Line 20 and replace with: "Extra to upgrade Irr C German foot to Reg C as Mercenaries @ 4 pts if HI/MI, @ 6 pts if LMI, @ 8 pts if LHI"

Page 13, Late Period, Line 4, Add "@ 4 pts if MI, @ " before "3 pts" and then add "if LMI" after "3 pts"

6. Papal Italian 1049 AD – 1320 AD

Page 14, Insert new line after Line 3: Reduction to downgrade Ally-general to Sub-general as Loyal Papal Son, Nephew or Retainer.....0-1"

Page 14, Early Period, Line 8, German Knights: Change "*2-6" to "****1-6"***

Page 14, Early Period, Line 16, Byzantine Kavallarioi Lancers: Change "*2-8" to "****1-8"***

Page 14, Early Period, Line 20, Delete "Reg B"

Page 15, Line 1, Lombard Gastalid: Change "*4-18" to "****3-18"***

Page 15, Line 3, Lombard Archers, Delete "Sh" and change "@ 6 pts" to "@ 4 pts"; Add new Line 3a: Extra to give Lombard Archers Sh @ 2 pts...any

Page 15, Late Period, Line 9, Siculo-Norman or Hohenstaufen Knights: Change "*2-12" to "****1-12"***

Page 15, List Rules: Add a second list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

Page 15, List Rules: Add New List Rule "3) Papal Guard Infantry always fight two ranks in hand-to-hand combat."

Page 15, List Rules: Change the first list rule to read "Lombard Gastaldi dismount as EHI LTS, Sh on a 1 to 1 element ratio as an exception to Warrior 6.61."

7. Early Russian 1054 AD – 1246 AD

Page 16, Line 6, Druzhina Cavalry: Change "8-16" to "7-16"

Page 16, Line 16, Polk Spearmen: Change "6-16" to "6-18"

Page 16, Line 17, Polk Axemen: Change "0-6" to "0-9"

Page 16, Line 20, Smerdy Spearmen: Change "0-16" to "0-18"

Page 16, Line 23, Woodsmen: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 16, Line 25, Polovsti Nobles: Change "*2-8" to "*1-8"

Page 16, Line 28, Hungarian Knights: Change "*4-8" to "*3-8"

Page 16, Line 33, Polish Noble Cavalry: Change "*2-6" to "*1-6"

Page 16, Line 39, Polish Archers or Slingers, Delete "Sh" and change "@ 6 pts" to "@ 4 pts"; Add new Line 39a: "Extra to give Polish Slingers or Archers Sh @ 2 pts...any"

Page 16, Historical Opponents: Add "20"

Page 17, List Rules: Add a third list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

8. Italo/Siculo Norman 1041 AD – 1194 AD

Page 17, Line 4, Milites: Change "6-16" to "5-16"

Page 17, Early Period, Extra to Upgrade, Line 3: Add "LHI" after "HI"

Page 18, Line 5, Slav Mercenaries: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 18, Line 7, Lombard Gastaldi: Change "*4-18" to "***3-18"**

Page 18, Line 9, Delete "Sh" and change "@ 6 pts" to "@ 4 pts"; Add new Line 9a: "Extra to give Lombard Archers Sh @ @ pts...any"

Page 18, Late Period, Line 7, Berber Auxiliaries: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 18, List Rules: Add a second list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

Page 18, Late Period, Delete Line 1 and replace with: "Extra to upgrade general's element to HK @ 4 pts, and or to Reg A @ 21 pts if CinC, @ 11 pts if Ally/Sub-general...any"

Page 18, Late Period, Insert after Line 2: "Extra to upgrade Milites to Reg A @ 6 pts...0-1/Reg general"

Page 18, List Rules: Delete "Lombard Gastaldi and" from the list rule; Add a second list rule: "Lombard Gastaldi dismount as EHI LTS, Sh on a 1 to 1 element ratio as an exception to Warrior 6.61."

9. King David Scots 1124 AD – 1153 AD

Page 19, Line 6, Scottish Nobles or Anglo-Norman Knights: Change "2-6" to "1-6"

Page 19, Isleman or Highland Ally-general, Line 3: Add " or as HI 2HCW or JLS, Sh with P standard + 3 Irr B HI 2HCW or JLS, Sh @ 98 pts if Islemen"

Page 19, Line 12, Scandinavian Mercenaries: Change "0-6" to "0-9"

Page 20, List Rules: Add new list rule "Viking Infantry Rules in Dark Age Warrior apply to Vikings in this list."

10. Scots Isles and Highlands 1050 AD – 1493 AD

Page 21, Delete Lines 16-17 (Irish Mercenaries) and replace with:

Irish Mercenaries Ir C LMI JLS @ 6 pts...0-12

Extra to give Irish Mercenaries 2HCW or 1HCW @ 3 pts...0-1/3

Extra to give Irish Mercenaries Sh @ 3 pts...any

Page 21, Extra to Upgrade, Line 22: Change "6 pts" to "14 pts"

Page 21, Line 29, Extra to mount, Add "@ 8 pts if EHI," after "horses" and change "if LMI" to "if LHI/LMI"

Page 22, List Rule: Delete "1)"; insert "and/or Islemen" after "Hirdsmen/Berserkir"

Page 22, Notes, Last line: Add new sentence "The list rule as it pertains to Islemen does NOT apply if Irish Mercenaries, EHK and/or EHI are used."

11. Medieval Scandinavian 1264 AD – 1487 AD

Page 22, Line 4, Knights: Change "4-12" to "3-12"

Page 23, List Rules: Add a third list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

12. Anglo-Norman 1072 AD – 1181 AD

Page 24, Line 9, Feudal or Mercenary Knights: Change "6-24" to "5-24"

Page 24, Line 25, Welsh Cavalry: Change ""*2-6" to ""*1-6"

13. Feudal French 1072 AD – 1328 AD

Page 25, Line 5, French Knights: Change "6-24" to "5-24"

Page 25, Line 6: Add ", @ 2 pts if general's element"

Page 25, Ribauds, Last Line: Change "0-6" to "0-9"

Page 26, Late Period, Line 5, Change "0-1/2" to "any"

Page 26, Late Period, Line 9: Change "MI" to "HI/MI" and "LMI" to "LHI/LMI"

Page 26, Late Period, Line 20, Milanese Knights: Change ""*2-4" to ""*1-4"

Page 27, Notes, Line 22: Add "If any Spanish troops are present, the CinC must be Spanish and cannot use the Oriflamme S standard; up to one Sub-general may be designated as Spanish; troops named Spanish may be commanded only by the CinC or a Spanish Sub-general, and they can command only such troops; only French Sub-generals may (but are not required to) be upgraded to Ally-generals."

14. Scots Common 1124 AD – 1512 AD

Page 27, Line 4, Highland Ally-general, Delete "B" in two places and change "94 pts" to "92 pts"

Page 27, Knights, Line 5: Change "2-6" to "1-6"

Page 27, Ribauds, Line 11: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 28, Line 3, Insert ", @ 2 pts if general's element"

Page 28, French Brigands, Line 14: Change ""*4-16" to ""*4-18"

Page 28, Late Period, Line 11, French Knights or Men-At-Arms: Change ""*2-6" to ""*1-6"

Page 28, Late Period, Add New Line 11a: "French Volgiers Reg C HI 2HCT @ 20 pts...*0-8"

Page 28, Late Period, Line 17: Change "MI" to "HI/MI" and "LMI" to "LHI/LMI"

Page 28, French Crossbowmen, Late Period, Line 18: Change "MI/LMI" to "MI/LMI/LI" and add ", @ 4 pts if LI" at the end of the line **and change ""*2-12" to ""*0-16"**

Page 29, List Rules, Line 1: Add "armed with LTS" after "Lowland Yeomen"

15. Later Welsh 1137 AD – 1420 AD

Page 29, Welsh Cavalry, Line 6: Change "2-12" to "1-12"

Page 29, Welsh Spearmen, Line 10, Change "16-96" to "8-96"

Page 29, Welsh Longbowmen, Line 13, Change "16-64" to "8-64"

Page 30, Line 3, Add ", or to upgrade EHK English Ally-general to SHK @ 14 pts"

Page 30, English Feudal Knights, Line 2: Change “*2-8” to “*1-8”

Page 30, English Spearmen, Line 4: Change “*2-12” to “*0-12”

16. Anglo-Irish 1172 AD – 1487 AD

Page 31, Line 1, Delete "2HCW or" after both instances of "LHI"

Page 31, Add new line 3a: Extra to give general's HI 2HCW, JLS element D @ 3 pts...any

Page 31, Add new line 3b: Extra to give general's LHI element 2HCW @ 2 pts...any

Page 31, Line 4, Bonnachts. Change the line to read: "Bonnachts Ir C LMI JLS @ 6 pts...12-48"

Page 31, Add new line after Line 4: “Extra to give Bonnachts 2HCW or 1HCW @ 3 pts...0-1/3”

Page 31, Line 6, Delete "without them"

Page 31, Line 2, Early Period, Anglo-Norman or English Feudal Knights: Change “2-8” to “1-8”

Page 31, Line 7, Early Period, Welsh Spearmen: Change “0-8” to “0-9”

Page 31, Line 8, Early Period, Ostmen: Change “0-8” to “0-9”

Page 31, Middle Period, Line 4, Galloglaich: Delete "Sh"

Page 31, Middle Period, Line 8, Anglo-Irish Longbowmen, Add "MI/" before "LMI"

Page 31, Late Period, Line 5, Anglo-Irish Billmen: Change “4-20” to “0-24”

Page 31, Late Period, Line 8, Anglo-Irish Longbowmen, Add "MI/" before "LMI"

17. Feudal English 1181 AD – 1322 AD

Page 33, Line 7, Feudal or Mercenary Knights: Change “6-20” to “5-20”

Page 33, Line 31, Bonnachts. Change the line to read: "Bonnachts Ir C LMI JLS @ 6 pts...*4-12"

Page 33, Add new line after Line 33: “Extra to give Bonnachts 2HCW or 1HCW @ 3 pts...0-1/3”

Page 33, Extra to give, Line 32: Delete "Kerns" and replace with "Slingers", del "without them" and add "@ 2 pts if LI"

18. Hohenstaufen Sicilian 1194 AD – 1301 AD

Page 34, Line 5, German or Siculo-Italian Knights: Change “6-20” to “5-20”

Page 34, Extra to upgrade, Line 6: Delete the line here and insert it after the first line in the Early Period.

Page 35, Middle Period, Add new line 1: "Extra to upgrade Siculo-Italian/German Knights to Irr B @ 3 pts, or Reg C @ 6 pts...0-6"

Page 35, Late Period, Add new line 1: "Extra to upgrade Siculo-Italian/German Knights to Irr B @ 3 pts, or Reg C @ 6 pts...0-3"

Page 35, List Rules: Add a second list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

Page 36, Notes, Delete the 15th through 21st sentences in the Notes (15th sentence begins with "If any German/Siculo-Italians are upgraded..." and the 21st sentence starts with "The following restrictions apply to the Late period...") and replace them with the following: "If more than 6 elements of German/Siculo-Italian Knights are upgraded to Irr B in the Early Period, then the Councilar Ally-general must be used and no Muslims may be upgraded to Reg. The Councilar Ally-general cannot command Sicilian Muslims. If any Crusaders are used, then the CinC and any Sicilian Muslim Nobles must be upgraded to Reg A. Reg A Sicilian Muslim Nobles must be in the CinC's command and may be in a mixed

unit with the CinC. Reg and Irr D Sicilian infantry may not be present in the same army; if the latter are used, then Sicilian Muslim Nobles may not be upgraded to Reg A. The following restrictions apply to the Middle Period: no Foreign Mercenary Knights may be used and at least one-half of any Muslims must be upgraded to Reg. The following restrictions apply to the Late Period: the CinC may not be upgrade to Reg A, no Foreign Mercenary and/or Italian Mercenary Knights may be used and only the minimum German/Siculo-Italian Knights may be present."

Page 36, next to last sentence. Add "but not with German Mercenary Knights" after "German/Siculo-Italian Knights."

19. Later Polish 1334 AD – 1510 AD

Page 36, Line 3, Polish Szlachta Knights: Change "4-16" to "3-16"

Page 36, Delete Line 12 and replace with: "Polish Bowmen or Archers Irr C LMI/LI B @ 6 pts if LMI, @ 4 pts if LI...4-18"; Add new Line 12a: "Extra to give Polish Bowmen or Archers Sh @ 4 pts if Reg LMI, @ 3 pts if Irr LMI, @ pts if LI...any"; take Line 12a and move it to the end of the list so that it applies to all periods.

Page 36, Line 13: Add "LMI" before "Bowmen" and take this line and move it to the end of the list (the fractional upgrade applies to all periods) and add "@ 4 pts if Reg, " after JLS and add "if Irr" after "3 pts"

Page 36, Line 15: Delete "HC/"

Page 37, Middle Period, Line 7: Delete "and/or Sh" and add new Line 7a: "Extra to give Tartar Cavalry Sh @ 4 pts...any"

Page 37, Late Period, Line 9: Add "close/loose order" before "foot"; Delete "LHI/" and after "LMI" add ", @ 9 pts if LHI"

Page 37, Line 10: Delete entire line

Page 37, List Rule: Add new List Rule: "Wallachian Mercenaries fight 1.5 ranks in hand-to-hand combat if charging, countercharging or pursuing."

20. Early Teutonic Order 1202 AD – 1340 AD

Page 38, Line 13, Bowmen: Add "Prussian" in front of "Bowmen"

Page 38, Early Period, Line 6, Danish Settlers: Change "LHI" to "LMI"; Change "15 pts" to "9 pts"; Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 38, Early Period, Add new Line 6a: "Extra to upgrade Danish Settlers to LHI @ 6 pts...any"

Page 38, Early Period, Line 8, Polish Noble Cavalry: Change "*2-6" to "*1-6"

Page 39, Line 1, Polish Spearmen: Change "*4-16" to "*4-18"

Page 39, Line 4, Delete "Sh" and change "@ 6 pts to @ 4 pts"; Add new Line 39a: "Extra to give Polish Slingers or Archers Sh @ 2 pts...any"

Page 39, Historical Opponents: Add "7"

21. Granadine 1238 AD – 1492 AD

Page 40, Early Period, Line 1, Granadine Lancers: Change "2-10" to "1-10"

Page 40, Late Period, Line 2, Granadine Lancers: Change "2-10" to "1-10"

22. Navarrese 1234 AD – 1378 AD

Page 41, Line 6, Mesnaderos: Change “2-6” to “1-6”

*Page 41, Line 14, Free Company Gascon Men-At-Arms: Change “*2-9” to “*1-9”*

*Page 41, Line 15, Free Company English Men-At-Arms: Delete “EHK L, Sh @ 51 pts” and replace with “up to ¾ EHK L, Sh @ 51 pts, rest HK L @ 33 pts”; Change “*2-5” to “*1-6”*

Page 41, Line 16: Insert “EHK” after “Free Company”

Page 41, Line 21, Gascon Brigands: Change “*4-16” to “*4-18”

Page 41, Line 24: Change "MI" to "HI/MI" and "LMI" to "LHI/LMI"

*Page 41, Line 24, Gascon Crossbowmen: Change “*2-8” to “*0-8”*

23. Post-Mongol Russia 1246 AD – 1533 AD

Page 42, Line 3, Dvor: Change “2-10” to “1-10”

Page 43, Line 1: Change "0-1/2" to "any"

Page 43, Late Period, Line 1: Add "@ -4 pts if general's element" after "Gentry" and "if others" after "-6 pts"

Page 43, Late Period, Line 4: Delete "and/or Sh" and add new Line 4a: "Extra to give Tartar Cavalry Sh @ 4 pts...any"

Page 43, Notes, Next to last sentence, Add "and can be used as obstacles" after "transports" and change "horses" to "oxen". Add new last sentence "Militia Spearmen/Bowmen may fight in mixed units of the same order."

24. Low Countries 1297 AD – 1489 AD

Page 44, Rich Burghers, Line 4: Change “2-8” to “1-8”

Page 44, Fleming Halberdiers, Line 8: Delete “Sh” and change “20 pts” to “16 pts”; Change “4-12” to “0-12”

Page 44, Line 11: Add “, and/or Fleming Halberdiers Sh” after “Pa”

*Page 44, Feudal Knights, Line 14: Change “*2-6” to “*1-5”*

Page 44, Early Period, Line 3, White Hoods: Change “0-6” to “0-8”

Page 44, Late Period, Line 9, Change "@ 2 pts" to "@ -2 pts"

Page 44, Late Period, Line 10, English Mercenary Longbowmen: Change “0-6” to “0-8”

Page 44, List Rules: Add New List Rule “3) Fleming Pavisiers always fight two ranks in hand-to-hand combat.”

25. Holy Roman Imperial 1300 AD – 1493 AD

Page 45, Imperial Gleven Knights, Line 4: Change “2-8” to “1-8”

Page 45, Imperial Gleven Crossbowmen, Line 7: Change “2-12” to “0-12”

Page 45, Town or Communal Infantry, Line 15: Change “up to 1/3 2HCW, rest LTS” to “2HCW or LTS”

Page 45, Line 17: Delete “entire units of”

Page 46, Late Period, Line 2: Change "9 pts" to "6 pts if general's element, @ 9 pts if others"

Page 46, Late Period, Mercenary Pikemen, Line 9: Change "MI" to "HI"

26. Swiss 1291 AD – 1500 AD

Page 48, Early Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 2: Change "12-36" to "12-41"

Page 48, Middle Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 2: Change "12-48" to "12-53"

Page 48, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 4: Change "3/4" to "4/5"

Page 48, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 4: Change "12-48" to "12-53"

Page 48, Late Period, Lower Alliance Infantry, Line 12: Change "3/4" to "4/5"

Page 49, List Rule #2: Delete "close order"

Page 49, Notes, 3 lines from the end, Change "on if troops so marked" to "only if troops so marked"

Page 49, Notes, Last Line: Delete "and P in the Middle and Late periods" and replace with ", P or 2HCT in the Middle period, and P in the Late period."

27. Medieval German Princes 1300 AD – 1495 AD

Page 50, Line 5, Feudal Knights: Change "4-12" to "3-12"

Page 50, Line 8, Feudal Crossbowmen: Change "4 pts if LMI" to "4 pts if LI"

Page 50, Line 10, Town or Communal Infantry: Change "up to 1/3 2HCW, rest LTS" to "2HCW or LTS"

Page 50, Line 12: Delete "entire units of"

Page 50, Line 13, Feudal Retainers: Change "0-6" to "0-9"

Page 50, Delete Lines 17-19 as duplicates

Page 50, Line 23, German Mercenary Crossbowmen: Change "0-6" to "0-8"

Page 51, List Rules: Add a second list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

Page 51, Notes, Line 18: Change "on" to "only"

Page 51, Notes, Third line from the bottom, Delete sentence "Reg B SHK may not be used if any Irr SHK are present."

28. Medieval German Leagues 1300 AD – 1485 AD

Page 52, City Gleven Nobles, Line 5: Change "2-4" to "1-4"

Page 52, City Gleven Crossbowmen, Line 8: Change "2-6" to "0-8"

Page 52, Line 10, Town or Communal Infantry: Change "up to 1/3 2HCW, rest LTS" to "2HCW or LTS"

Page 50, Line 12: Delete "entire units of"

Page 52, Line 18, German Mercenary Crossbowmen: Change "0-6" to "0-8"

Page 52, Middle Period, Line 2: Change "of ptjers" to "if others"

Page 52, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 8: Change "5-16" to "5-17"

Page 52, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 8: Change "3/4" to "4/5"

Page 53, Notes, Line 18: Change "on" to "only"

Page 53, Notes, Fifth line from the bottom, Delete sentence "Reg B SHK may not be used if any Irr SHK are present."

29. Medieval Irish 1300 AD – 1487 AD

Page 54, Line 6, Irish Cavalry: Change “4-12” to “3-12”

Page 54, Line 9, Galloglaich: Delete "Sh"

Page 54, Line 13, Bonnachts. Change the line to read: "Bonnachts Ir C LMI JLS @ 6 pts...12-48"

Page 54, Add new line after Line 13: “Extra to give Bonnachts 2HCW or 1HCW @ 3 pts...0-1/3”

Page 54, Line 15, Delete "without them"

30. 100 Years War English 1323 AD – 1454 AD

Page 55, Line 4, Household Men-At-Arms: Change "51 pts" to "54 pts" and Change "*2-4" to "*1-4"

Page 55, Line 5, English Men-At-Arms: Change “6-18” to “3-18”

Page 55, Line 11, Gascon Brigands: Change “0-16” to “0-18”

Page 55, Line 14: Change "MI" to "HI/MI" and "LMI" to "LHI/LMI"

Page 55, Early Period, Line 3, Welsh Spearmen: Change “2-8” to “0-9”

Page 56, Late Period, Line 1: Insert "Longbowmen Updates" after "English"

Page 56, Late Period, Line 7: Change “0-16” to “0-1/2”

Page 56, Late Period, Line 9, Burgundian Men-At-Arms: Change “*2-6” to “*1-6”

Page 57, Notes, Third line from the bottom, Delete "the King or Prince of Wales are used." and replace with "any are used. This represents either the King or Prince of Wales being present at the battle."

31. Italian Condotta 1320 AD – 1494 AD

Page 57, Line 4, Barbuta, Lanze Spezzate or Condottieri: Change “4-18” to “3-18”

Page 57, Early Period, Line 6, Free Company Ally-general: Add “, or + 2 Reg B SHK L, Sh @ 125 pts” after “116 pts”

Page 57, Early Period, Line 7, Free Company Gascon Men-At-Arms: Change “*2-9” to “*1-9”

Page 57, Early Period, Line 8, Free Company English Men-At-Arms: Delete “EHK L, Sh @ 51 pts” and replace with “up to ¾ EHK L, Sh @ 51 pts, rest HK L @ 33 pts”; Change “*2-5” to “*1-6”

Page 57, Early Period, Line 9: Insert “EHK” after “Free Company”

Page 58, Middle Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 21: Change "5-16" to "5-17"

Page 58, Late Period, Dalmatian Militia Crossbowmen, Line 16, Delete "if MI, @ 6 pts if LMI" after "8 pts"

Page 58, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 19: Change "3/4" to "4/5"

Page 58, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 19: Change "5-16" to "5-17"

Page 59, List Rules: Add New List Rule “3) Guardsmen always fight two ranks in hand-to-hand combat as do Militia Pavisiers if its unit is entirely Reg C and the ranks fighting do not contain CB.”

Page 59, Notes, Line 23, sentence ending "are halved": Add "Such an ally-general cannot himself bring another allied contingent." Then add "All applicable minimums must again be respected by such allied contingents again being halved, excepting that another CinC is not required nor permitted. Army-wide maximums are not increased in any way by such an Allied contingent. The City State of the CinC determines what non-City State allied contingents may be present."

32. Medieval French 1328 AD – 1445 AD

Page 60, Line 3, French Knights, Nobles, Men-At-Arms: Change "6-24" to "5-24"

Page 60, Line 12, Spanish Crossbowmen: Change "0-6" to "0-8"

Page 60, Line 13, Brigands: Change "4-16" to "4-18"

Page 60, Line 16: Change "MI" to "HI/MI" and "LMI" to "LHI/LMI"

Page 60, Ribauds, Line 17: Change "0-6" to "0-9"

Page 60, Early Period, Line 4: Delete "@ 3 pts" and Replace with "@ 2 pts if general's element, @ 3 pts if others"; Change "0-1/2" to "any"

Page 60, Early Period, Line 5: Delete "Pa"; Change "@ 20 pts" to "@ 16 pts"

Page 60, Early Period: Add New Line after Line 5 "Extra to give Pavisiers Pa @ 4 pts...any"

Page 60, Middle Period, Line 3: Delete "@ 3 pts" and Replace with "@ 2 pts if general's element, @ 3 pts if others"

Page 61, List Rules: Add New List Rule "4) Reg C Pavisiers always fight two ranks in hand-to-hand combat."

33. Later Teutonic Order 1341 AD – 1503 AD

Page 62, Early Period dates should be 1341 AD - 1360 AD. Middle Period dates should be 1361 AD - 1410 AD. Late Period dates should be 1411 AD - 1503 AD

Page 62, Early Period, Line 7, Lithuanian Cavalry: Change "*6-24" to "*5-24"

Page 62, Middle Period, Line 4, English Longbowmen: Change "0-6" to "0-8"

Page 62, Middle Period, Line 7, Genoese Crossbowmen: Change "0-6" to "0-8"

Page 63, Notes, Fourth line from the bottom, Second sentence, Insert "as may Prussian/Livonian Spearmen/Bowmen," after "units"

34. Medieval Spanish 1350 AD – 1485 AD

Page 64, Line 4, Spanish or Portuguese Men-At-Arms: Change "4-16" to "3-16"

Page 64, Line 10, Spearmen: Change "0-16" to "0-18"

Page 64, Line 20: Change "6 pts" to "2 pts"

Page 64, Early Period, French Knights, et. al., Line 4: Change "*2-6" to "*1-6"

35. Free Company 1357 AD – 1444 AD

Page 66, Line 4, Gascon, French or Spanish Men-At-Arms: Change "4-18" to "*3-18"

Page 66, Line 5, English Men-At-Arms: Delete "EHK L, Sh @ 51 pts" and replace with "up to ¾ EHK L, Sh @ 51 pts, rest HK L @ 33 pts"; Change "*2-5" to "*1-6"

Page 66, Line 18, French Brigands: Change "*4-16" to "*4-18"

Page 66, Line 21: Change "MI" to "HI/MI" and "LMI" to "LHI/LMI"

Page 60, Next To Last Line, French Ribauds: Change "*0-6" to "*0-9"

Page 66, Last Line, Bombards: Change "*1-2" to "*2"

Page 66, List Rules: Add a second list rule "SHC are considered K when determining unease under the second bullet of Warrior 5.13, and when dismounting are considered EHK under Warrior 2.33 and 6.61."

36. Early Burgundian 1363 AD – 1471 AD

Page 67, Line 4, Burgundian Men-At-Arms: Change "4-12" to "3-12"

Page 67, Line 9, Low Countries Crossbowmen, Change "12 pts" to "8 pts" and change "6 pts" to "4 pts"

Page 67, Line 26, Change "0-12" to "0-16"

Page 68, Swiss Mercenaries, Line 2: Change "3/4" to "4/5"

Page 68, Swiss Mercenaries, Line 2: Change "0-16" to "0-18"

37. Hussite 1419 AD – 1436 AD

Page 69, Line 7, Hussite Cavalrymen: Change "2-6" to "1-6"

Page 69, Line 19: Add "Hussite/Bohemian" before "infantry"

Page 69, Line 27, Polish Knights: Change "2-6" to "**1-6"**

Page 69, Line 28, Polish Retainers: Change "2-6" to "**1-6"**

Page 69, Line 32: Add "LMI" before "Bowmen"; Delete "and/"

38. French Ordonnance 1445 AD – 1494 AD

Page 70, Line 2, Delete "CinC's" and replace with "general's element"; Change "*1" to "*1-2"

Page 70, Line 5, Change "Bodyguard" to "Guards"

Page 71, Early Period, Milanese Condottieri, Line 5: Change "*2-8" to "***1-8"**

Page 71, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 6: Change "3/4" to "4/5"

Page 71, Late Period, Swiss Infantry, Line 6: Change "5-16" to "5-17"

39. War of the Roses English 1455 AD – 1487 AD

Page 72, Line 7, Men-At-Arms: Change "2-10" to "1-10"

Page 73, List Rule #3, Change "segements" to "segments"

Page 73, Line 27, Welsh Spearmen: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

Page 73, Line 30, Irish Bonnachts: Change "0-8" to "0-9"

40. Burgundian Ordonnance 1471 AD – 1477 AD

Page 74, Line 4, Italian Sub-general, Change "EHK" to "SHK"

Page 74, Line 13, Ordonnance Gendarmes: Change "2-12" to "1-12"

Page 74, Line 22, Ordonnance Crossbowmen, Change "Reg C" to "Reg D"

Page 74, Line 31, Italian/Savoyard Gendarmes: Change "2-6" to "**1-6"**

Page 75, Historical Opponents: Delete "14, 39" and Add "24, 25, 26, 27, 28"

Page 75, Notes: Add "Only the Italian/Savoyard Sub-general may command Italian/Savoyard troops."